
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 24 November 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor CNH Attwood 
Vice-Chairman Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
   
  Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor JM Bartlett  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor CA North  
 Councillor SJ Robertson  
 Councillor J Stone  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
    

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 1 October 2014 
as a correct record. 
 

 

5.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 

(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as 
the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question 
you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting).   

 

 

7.   BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

15 - 74 

 To seek the views of the overview and scrutiny committees on the budget 
proposals  to be presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2015. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an 
item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask 
then 
[...]
concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the car park at the front of the 
building.  A check will be undertaken to ensure that those 
recorded as present have vacated the building following which 
further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Shire Hall, Hereford on Wednesday 1 
October 2014 at 3.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor CNH Attwood (Chairman) 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, KS Guthrie, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, 

AJW Powers, J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor G Powell (Cabinet Member Adults Wellbeing) 
  
Officers: J Davidson (Director for Children’s Wellbeing), G Hughes (Director for 

Economy, Communities and Corporate) S Lloyd (Interim Public Health 
Consultant), P Meredith (Assistant Director Safeguarding & Early Help), J 
Roughton (Head of Children & Families Casework), J Whitehead (Chief Officer 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) D Barnett (Participation and 
Mentoring Officer), A Churcher (HSCB/HSAB Business Manager), H Jones 
(Senior LAC Education Officer), S Vickers (Head of Safeguarding and 
Transformation) K Saunders (Student Social Worker) and DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PA Andrews, PL Bettington, NP 
Nenadich and CA North. 
 

21. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor AJW Powers for Councillor CA North. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

23. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the1 August 2014 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

24. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 

25. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

26. OUTCOME OF CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OFSTED INSPECTION AND ACTION 
PLAN   
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

The Director of Children Safeguarding presented a report on the Outcome of the 
Children’s Safeguarding Ofsted Inspection, undertaken between 29 April and 21 May 
2014, together with the Action Plan, and following areas were highlighted during the 
discussion: 
 

 That the Action Plan allowed monitoring of progress not only by Officers, Members 
and the HSCB, but also by the Department and the Minister, as the Council was 
still subject to an improvement notice. 

 

 That there had been some good progress made since the first inspection, albeit 
some of it was very recent, and that Ofsted did not identify any child potentially at 
risk of harm. 

 
The Head of Children & Families Casework said that the Action Plan  was due to be 
submitted to the Department by the 6 October.  There had been significant amount of 
consultation across the Council, including Cabinet, both the Adults and the Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards in order to be as thorough as possible.  The Plan would be 
updated on a monthly basis and subject to internal and partnership scrutiny.  The HSCB 
element  would also be considered by the forthcoming Local Government Association 
Peer Diagnostic. 
 
In reply to a question, he went on to say that the intention was to ensure that every lead 
officer would be held to account on a monthly basis. 
 
In reply to a question, the Assistant Director Safeguarding & Early Help said that 
obstacles to achieving the Action Plan targets included the increase in Looked After 
Children, the rising demand for services with a reducing budget.  The CHIPP programme 
had been put in place in order to recycle resources and use them in a more efficient way.  
The issue would be included in the overall Council Risk Register.   
 
A range of approaches were being used to deal with issues arising within hard to reach 
minority groups. This included the Roma and traveller team  working to identify 
protection issues. 
 
In reply to a query regarding children placed in County by another authority who went 
missing from care, the Head of Children & Families Casework said there was a cultural 
shift when dealing with non-Herefordshire looked after children.  Independent care 
providers in the County were aware of the standards that the Council required of them. 
Of the two or three children that were reported missing every day, most were returned 
within a couple of hours. Improvement was required when aggregating data regarding 
children who went missing on a regular basis.  Work was in hand with other Authorities 
in order to ensure that all issues were shared across County boundaries. 
 
It was suggested that if the police were called out to a Care Home for any reason, that 
this should be recorded in the record of the home for later examination. 
 
A Member suggested that in a rural county, it was possible that abuse of children as 
highlighted in the Jay Report into Child Sexual Abuse in Rotherham was even more 
likely to go undetected. 
 
That there was a team within the police looking at cyber bullying and associated issues, 
and had a dedicated officer to deal with concerns. The issues were also considered by 
the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB). 
  
In response to a question regarding Frameworki, the Head of Children & Families 
Casework said that the system worked well, the  problem in Herefordshire had been in 

10



 

 

the way that it had been  .  Changes to the Child Protection modules had reduced the 
operating time by two thirds, and the data was more accurate.   
 
In reply to a question, the Assistant Director Safeguarding & Early Help said that the 
Peer Review had highlighted the large caseloads.  These had improved significantly 
through a specific plan of action and would be managed by continuing to improve 
efficiencies within the department.  As a result of improvements, it was now possible to 
know exactly what was happening, a situation that they had not been in 12 months ago. 
The backlog of cases had been cleared, and the performance of staff had improved.  
Frameworki system improvements meant that a case could now be closed within two 
hours rather than nine. 
 
The process for Child Protection Conferences had been streamlined, and multi-agency 
colleagues were reporting back on the HSCB quality assurance framework. 
 
In reply to a question, the Cabinet Member Young People and Children's Wellbeing said 
that progress was being made in ensuring Members understood their Corporate 
Parenting role. There had been a lack of understanding amongst Members about their 
role during the term of the present administration, and a new programme of training 
would be put in place following the elections in May 2015 which would require mandatory 
corporate parenting training.  Members who failed to complete this section would not be 
eligible for their allowance until they had done so.  Group Leaders would discuss the 
matter further, and a programme would be bought back to the Committee prior to the 
election.   
 
It was noted that there was an active group of Members on the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, and that Members were also actively seeking ways of helping young people by 
offering apprenticeships and a range of other opportunities and support.  It was 
suggested that a database of the skills and experience of Members should be developed 
in order to provide Young People with a tool to approach Councillors for guidance. This 
could be put together by the Groups. 
 
Resolved 
 
That: 

a) the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1 be noted;   

b) discussions be held with Group Leaders regarding a programme of training 
for Members following the election in May 2015; and; 

c) A database of Members skills be made available to Children’s Services in 
order to provide a resource for Looked After Children. 

 
27. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 

AND BUSINESS PLAN   
 
The Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) Annual Report and Business 
Plan was noted, and the Committee received a presentation of supplementary 
information.   
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That decision making within the service was much clearer than it had been 
eighteen months previously, and there was a better audit trail than in the past. 

 

11



 

 

 That the number of children currently on a child protection plan who had previously 
been on one had risen in 2014 as a result of the return to the system of children 
who had been subject to earlier inappropriate decisions to take them off plans. 

 

 That there was good representation on the Strategic Board across all agencies 
involved in its work and there was a good governance structure within the Board 
itself. 

 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing said that changes within a number of organisations 
were having an impact on their engagement with the Strategic Board.  This was 
particularly the case with the police and probation services. The Independent Chairman 
was aware of these issues, and a West Mercia wide approach was being developed with 
the police. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That: 

 

(a) the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements in Herefordshire as 
assessed by the Safeguarding Boards be noted; 

 

(b) the priorities of the Boards in relation to specific safeguarding issues in 
Herefordshire be acknowledged;  

 

(c) the Council’s contribution to service improvement through 
commissioning within Herefordshire with regard to safeguarding issues 
be acknowledged. 

 
28. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE DATA   

 
The Committee received a report on the Performance Data for Children’s Safeguarding.  
The Assistant Director Safeguarding & Early Help highlighted the following areas: 
 

 That whilst the number of Common Assessment Frameworks (CAFs) that were 
open was rising, a number of these were historical, and should have been closed 
down.  Three hundred and thirty had already been closed, and a significant 
amount of work had been undertaken in those that were active. 

 

 That there had been an increase of 28% in the number of contacts received a 
month, and there had been a 60% increase in the last two years. This 
represented a significant increase in activity for the service. 
 

A Member said that there had been resistance to including strategic leads from the 
Committee to the monthly performance meetings to which Group Leaders were invited.  
The rationale behind this was that senior Members needed to evidence their knowledge 
and awareness of critical safeguarding issues but he did not believe that it should be 
incumbent on Group Leaders to be the only Members present. The matter would be 
addressed outside the meeting as the monthly performance meeting was different from 
the role of Scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That:  
 

a) the performance of the Children’s Safeguarding Service be reviewed; and  
 

12



 

 

b) Comments be made on any further performance indicators which the 
Committee would like to be included in future reports be noted. 

 
29. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL   

 
The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Children in Care Council.  
The Participation and Mentoring Officer highlighted the following areas: 
 
That whilst the Children in Care Council was small, it was proportionally large in terms of 
the number of Looked After Children (LAC) in the County.  Plans were in hand to widen 
participation. 
 
The young people involved in the Children in Care Council wanted to make a difference 
to other LACs as well as being in control of their sometimes rather chaotic lives.  A 
flexible approach had been taken to meetings, which were held when needed. 
 
A website was being put together by the young people, with the links to the Council’s’ 
Quality Assurance Team in order to encourage comments or complaints. 
 
That Pack a Tack was an initiative that had been started a few years ago by young 
people who, not feeling they had anything they could call their own when they first went 
into care, designed a box of things that were useful in the first week of a placement.  The 
box that these items came in could then be used as a filing system for their 
documentation.  A care leaver would usually be asked to take the box to someone 
entering care as a way of giving them hope and support. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee note the Council’s approach to developing the 
Children in Care Council. 
 

30. HEALTHWATCH   
 
The Committee received a report from the Independent Chairman of the Healthwatch, in 
which he highlighted the following points: 
 
That the Communications Workshop held by the Committee on the 18 September had 
provided local partners with an opportunity to find out what partner agencies were doing 
in the communications field 
 
That Taurus were now arranging an 8am to 8pm, seven day a week GP service across 
Ross and Hereford. 
 
That there were arrangements in place to deal with the Stroke Pathway at the Hospital.  
This was a commissioning issue, and was being discussed between the Wye Valley 
Trust and the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
The Chairman thanked him for his report. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 17.50 CHAIRMAN 

13





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

 

MEETING: Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

MEETING DATE: 24 November 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS)  

REPORT BY: Chief Financial Officer 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To seek the views of the overview and scrutiny committees on the budget proposals to be 
presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2015. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the Committee comments on the budget proposals. 

15

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options as Cabinet is required to seek the views of the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committee on budget and policy framework item 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To meet the requirements of the constitution and ensure that Cabinet has all relevant 
information available to inform its decision-making. 

Key Considerations 

3 The medium term financial strategy (MTFS) has been updated to reflect current 

spending, reviewed savings plans, contingencies and demographic pressures and 

assumes a 1.9% increase in council tax. Central government funding for 2015/16 will 

be announced on 17 December, this report is based on the indicative funding 

settlement announced last year. Initial proposals are being discussed by both Health 

and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 24 November. 

4 Although on target to deliver within the overall b
[...]
 deficit budget is not permitted under Local Government 

legislation 

 

Risk Management 

24 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the chief finance officer to 
report to Council when it is setting the budget and precept (council tax). Council is 
required to take this report into account when making its budget and precept decision. 
The report must deal with the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and 
the adequacy of reserves.   
 

 
25 The budget has been updated using the best available information, current spending, 

anticipated pressures and an assessment of the grant settlement.  
 
 
26 The areas below have not been included in the budget as pressures with 

compensating savings.  The risks are covered by the corporate revenue contingency 
of £0.7m and general reserves of £3m above the £4.5m minimum balance.  These 

21



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

would address any issues arising in 2015/16 but would need to be addressed within 
the budget in 2016/17 and beyond. 

 

Risks 
2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Care Bill 600 1,700 2,300 

Council tax capped at 1% 750  750 

Welfare reform  150 150 
Council tax reduction increase doesn't get 
approved 160 230 390 

 

       
1,510  

       
2,080  

       
3,590  

 

 The government has indicated that the costs of the Care Act implementation are 

sufficiently funded through the Better Care Fund and some additional grant. The 

final guidance has reduced some pressure and delayed implementation of some 

key elements but the internal review would indicate a different view and reflects the 

position of the majority of West Midlands councils. This view has been supported 

by all political parties. The Local Government Association and Association of 

Directors of Adult Social Services continue to lobby for additional funding and a 

continuing and unexpecte
[...]
%

2.6%

8.6%

8.3%

8.2%

8.7%

6.8%

5.4%

5.6%

4.4%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Adult social care

Children and young people

Unavoidable fixed costs

Improving roads and transport

Building new homes and creating jobs

Strategic and neighbourhood planning

Grass cutting

Regulatory services

Cultural and customer services

Waste management and sustainability

Council back office services

% average change

%decrease

%increase

72



 

Appendix 3 

 Herefordshire Council budget consultation V1.0 October 2014   29 

 

 The budget simulator assumed a council tax rise of 1.99 per cent. 

Respondents could opt to either keep this the same, decrease or increase it. 

However the guidance clearly stated that ‘If you wish to increase this level, 

by law we will be required to hold a public referendum, which would incur a 

significant cost to the council’.  The average council tax change opted for 

was a decrease of 2.68 per cent from the starting point, in effect a 0.69 per 

cent decrease (1.99 – 2.68%).  

 Of those who responded to the options for generating income, 127 opted to 

do this from the council tax reduction scheme, 113 by discretionary rate relief 

and 115 via parking.  

 For efficiency, similar numbers opted to reshape service functions (121) 

with a similar number opting for council back office services and the smallest 

number opting for reducing bus service subsidies (69). 

 

About the respondents  

Where given, 62 per cent of the respondents are men (38 per cent women); 12 

per cent of respondents are disabled; 86 per cent are ‘White British’. Age of 

respondents ranged from 1 per cent under 18 years old; 7 per cent aged 18 to 

24; 23 per cent aged 25 to 34; 24 per cent aged 35 to 44; 27 per cent aged 45 to 

54; 11 per cent aged 55 to 64 and 8 per cent aged 65 or over.  

73




	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	7 BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - Draft Revenue Budget Summary 2015-16
	Appendix 2 - Savings Master 

Minutes of the meeting

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber. Shire Hall,
Hereford on Monday 24 November 2014 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor CNH Attwood (Chairman)
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: PA Andrews, JM Bartlett, PL Bettington, KS Guthrie, JA Hyde,
Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, J Norris, SJ Robertson and P Sinclair-Knipe

In attendance: Councillors AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, ACR Chappell, BA Durkin,
EPJ Harvey, JG Jarvis, AW Johnson, RL Mayo, JW Millar, PM Morgan,
GJ Powell, AJW Powers, PD Price, P Rone and A Seldon

Officers: H Coombes (Director for Adults Wellbeing), J Davidson (Director for
Children’s Wellbeing), G Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and
Corporate), B Norman (Assistant Director, Governance), P Robinson (Chief
Finance Officer), B Baugh and D Penrose (Governance Services)
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NP Nenadich, J Stone, GA
Vaughan-Powell and DB Wilcox. Apologies were also received from Councillor H
Bramer (Cabinet Member Contracts and Assets).
33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
Councillor JA Hyde for Councillor DB Wilcox.
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor BD Durkin as a Trustee of the Herefordshire Citizens Advice Bureaux.

35. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 1 October 2014 were approved and signed as a
correct record.

36. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE
SCRUTINY

None.
37. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
(Councillor BD Durkin declared an interest)

A question was received from Mrs C Keetch, Chief Executive of the Herefordshire
Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) and was published as a supplement to the Agenda.



38.

BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Finance Officer on the Budget for
2015/16 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy as published as a supplement to the
Agenda for the meeting.

The Director of Adults Wellbeing highlighted the following areas:

That the emphasis for the Directorate was to change the expectations of the
population and to help encourage people to take better care of themselves and to
encourage support not just from funded services but also from the community.
Services would be run on a more efficient basis, with a greater reliance on
information technology and the efficient use of data.

The Care Act 2014 would bring additional service users into the system, as all of the
population would have contact with social services in one form or another, and there
would need to be alternative ways of commissioning services in the future.

That the statutory changes that the Council would be obliged to implement on the 1
April 2015 would mean that the commissioning of advice and guidance would have to
change, and a single point of access would be provided that would be designed to
connect all aspects of the Third Sector. This would also change the way social
workers undertook their roles.

There were certain areas where the Council had not delivered savings, including
residential and nursing care, but there was a correlation between the ability to deliver
savings and the hospital system. It was intended that further progress toward
savings would be made in reablement and telecare in the coming year. There had
been delays in Day Care commissioning until the Council was confident of the
commissioning system.

That there had been a great deal of negotiation over how to spend the Better Care
Fund monies in the coming year in order to protect Adult Social Care. To achieve
system wide thinking, all partners were financially incentivised to work closely
together.

That Public Health had been aligned in the system, and had delivered innovative
schemes for demand management within both Adult and Children’s Social Care.

The main risk was the implementation of the Care Act, and the ability of the Wye
Valley NHS Trust to deal with the issues that would arise from this.

The Director of Children’s Wellbeing highlighted the following areas:

That the strategy as agreed by Council for the current year would continue, with a
focus on reducing costs whilst managing demand.

That in terms of education and young people, aspects of the Children’s budget were
protected. Although the birth rate had increased, older young people were moving
out of the County and it was important to protect the education budget as part of the
growth agenda.

That there was an increase in costs within the County for children with disabilities
and special needs. The demand management slide that had been published as a
supplement to the Agenda illustrated the changing models that were needed to meet



the needs of the child. Improved outcomes for children were required at a time when
the cost of care would need to be managed.

¢ Whilst work was underway to reduce the cost of care placements by encouraging
fostering and adoption in the County, it had not been possible to reduce the cost of
independent fostering services as currently the in-house fostering service was almost
full.

¢ That the Social Work Academy had increased the number of newly qualified social
workers available to the Service, allowing it to release more agency staff in the
coming year.

e That the multi-agency Families First Programme had turned round 204 families in the
current year, with 57 who had been on work programmes moving into employment.
£1.2m of funding would have been received by the end of the year, and the Council
had been asked to join the next tranche of the programme, which would impact on
1000 families and provide an additional £2.26m over the next five years toward a
system wide approach to dealing with troubled families.

The Director of Economies, Communities and Corporate highlighted the following:

e That budget savings of £3.45m had been made, but that there were still £400k of
pressures.

e There were a number of approaches being taken to drive out savings and that there
was a focus on encouraging the voluntary sector to take on non-statutory services.
Income generating services were co-located with other partners in order to reduce
costs.

e Savings expectations had been reduced in the coming year. There were a smaller
number of assets for disposal, but significant capital receipts were expected from the
Rotherwas Enterprise Zone.

The Director of Adults Wellbeing reiterated her response to the question concerning the
funding for the Citizen’s Advice Bureaux (CAB), and went on to say that the CAB offered
a valuable service, but that it didn’t receive all of its funding from the Council. However
the Council would continue to provide resources to support the CAB through its premises
which equate to a minimum of £75k per annum. In reply to a Member, she went on to
say that the Council was actively working with other funding sources who were prepared
to consider bids from the CAB.

A National Lottery bid to widen the legal advice services across the County was in place
that equated to over £300k and it needed to be established the effectiveness of this
investment had been submitted.

Work was being undertaken to ensure that a commissioning process for an organisation
that would provide legal advice, as this would ensure that a three year contract would be
in place that would enable the provider to be sustainable.

In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that this was
a challenge for the Council, which was looking at models for working with the third sector
and strategic partners to ensure that all strands were addressed through one portal.
Parallel working was also in hand with the NHS 111 service and others in order to see
how the statutory sector could be connected up. The first phase would be in place by
the 1% April 2015. The model being used was currently effectively used by Swindon
Borough Council and had resulted in significant reductions in the demand on the NHS
and Primary Care.



In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Children’s Wellbeing said that the
Risk Register was an active management tool that was reviewed on a monthly basis by
both the Children’'s and Adults Wellbeing Directorate. It was a public report and was
reviewed quarterly by the Management Board.

In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Children’s Wellbeing said that
consideration had been given to social investment bonds, although they did take time to
set up. They might not be appropriate for all aspects of the work of the Service.

In reply to a further question, she went on to say that it was not clear whether the
budgeted figure for children’s services was sufficient to militate against risks concerning
child sexual exploitation that had been exposed in Rotherham in the Jay Report. There
had been a full discussion at a recent Workshop on child sexual exploitation held by the
Committee, but at this juncture, the full scale of the issues were unknown. Work was in
hand with other agencies such as the Police, and further propositions would be made if
required. At this point, the funds were sufficient for the plans, however it was clear that
there were gaps in services for victims and perpetrators.

In reply to a question from a Member concerning planning restrictions militating against
people who wanted to build accommodation for elderly relatives in their own gardens, it
was noted that the Assistant Director, Homes and Community Services was undertaking
detailed project work into a supplementary planning code to address this sort of issue.
Housing for the elderly was a key issue for the elder person care pathways.

In reply to a further question, the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that progress was still
to be made regarding the use of agency social workers and the recruitment of social
workers was a crucial issue for the service. There were a number of tasks that only
gualified social workers were legally able to undertake, and work was in hand to address
the issue. Nineteen unqualified social workers had been appointed and would be put
through a six month programme. Other considerations were also being used to
encourage social workers to come to the Council, such as flexibility of working, caseload
levels, and the low level of administrative work. It was noted that whilst it was possible
to retain the existing agency staff on agency contracts, it was not possible to employ
them on permanent contracts and few were willing to sign up to the Council’s terms and
conditions.

In reply to a further question, the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the Better Care
Fund would come on stream on 1 April 2015 with £34m joint funding between the
Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. It was important to ensure that as many
benefits as possible were realised from this joint funding and further services would be
made co-terminus if possible. It was noted that work was in hand with the Diocese
through the Families First scheme.

Resolved: That the Budget 2015/16 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy be
noted.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN



